As of December 31, 2003, the Company had various net deferred tax assets and tax contingencies which remain unresolved. In accordance with SFAS No. 109,
“Accounting for Income Taxes,” any future changes in these balances that existed as of the fresh−start date will be adjusted to intangible assets, until exhausted,
then to additional paid−in−capital and not through income.

The estimates and assumptions used in the valuations are inherently subject to uncertainties and contingencies beyond the control of the Company. Accordingly,
there can be no assurance that the estimates, assumptions, and values reflected in the valuations will be realized, and actual results could vary materially.

14

Table of Contents
MCI, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table displays the effects of applying fresh−start reporting, giving pro forma effect, retroactive to December 31, 2003, to fair value adjustments
recorded to the Company’s assets and liabilities during the first nine months of 2004 (in millions):

Successor
Company

Successor
Company

As of

December 31, 2003

Fresh−Start
Valuation

Adjustments
(a)

Pro Forma
As of

December 31, 2003(b)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,178 $ —  $ 6,178
Accounts receivable, net 4,348 —  4,348
Deferred taxes 990 —  990
Other current assets 1,012 (25)(c) 987

Total current assets 12,528 (25) 12,503
Property, plant and equipment, net 11,538 183(d) 11,721
Intangible assets, net 2,085 147(e) 2,232
Deferred taxes 608 —  608
Other assets 711 (224)(f) 487

$ 27,470 $ 81 $ 27,551

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued access costs $ 4,071 $ 116(g) $ 4,187
Current portion of long−term debt 330 —  330
Other current liabilities 4,409 (33)(h) 4,376

Total current liabilities 8,810 83 8,893
Long−term debt, excluding current portion 7,117 —  7,117
Deferred taxes 1,207 (2) 1,205
Other liabilities 714 —  714
Minority interests 1,150 —  1,150
Shareholders’ equity:
MCI common stock 3 —  3
Additional paid−in capital 8,639 —  8,639
Deferred stock−based compensation (170) —  (170)

Total shareholders’ equity 8,472 —  8,472

$ 27,470 $ 81 $ 27,551

(a) To adjust the carrying value of the Company’s assets and liabilities upon completion, during the first nine months of 2004, of the Company’s review in
conjunction with an independent third party valuation specialist.

(b) Includes all adjustments recorded during the first nine months of 2004 that were related to the carrying values on the Company’s December 31, 2003
balance sheet.

(c) Includes adjustments to decrease prepaid expenses by ($60) million, primarily related to the fair value of certain prepaid indefeasible rights of use
agreements, and to increase certain asset carrying values classified in assets held for sale by $35 million.